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*1141 Shri Amjad A19; Will the Minister of Commerce and Industrj be pleased to state:

(a) the variety and value of tobacco exported to Japan, United Kingdom and China during the period October
1954 to December, 1954;

(b) whether the export is on the increase as compared to figures of period July to September, 1954; and

(c) what steps, if any, have been taken to increase the export?

The Minister of Commeree (Shri IHUumarkar): (a) to (c). A state ment giving the information required is placed on the Table of the House.
[See Appendix VI, annexure No. 35.]

Sliri AmJad Ali: The Minister of Agriculture stated the other day that there is progressive decrease in tha acreage of tobacco cultivation in India. In view 6f this, may I know how these propaganda measures are going to help the export trade?

Shri Karmarkar: About tobacco cultivation, I may refer the hon.
Member to the Minister of Agricul ture. If there is any question arising out of this question on tobacco, I shall be very happy to answer.

Shri Amjad AU: Will the hon. Min ister of Agriculture enlighten us on that point?

Shri Karmarkar: I have referred the hon. Member to the Minister of Agriculture for light on the tobacco cultivation as such.

Shri Amjad Ali: Whether it has affected the export trade—that is what
I wanted to know.

Shri Karmarkar: Logically, no; be cause nothing can be exported unless it is produced. If it is a question of export, he might ask a question.

Shri K. K. Basa: May I know whe ther this decrease in the acreage o f tobacco cultivation will adversely affect the export trade so far as tobacco is concerned?

Shri Karmarkar: Obviouafly, if there is no production, there is no export.
If there is a little production, there is a little export.
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Shri Joachim Alva: May I know who is looking after the Interests of Indian nationals in South Africa? Is it the representatives of a friendly Government or is it the skeleton staff of the old High Commissioner's
Office?

Shri Sadath Ali Khan: I want notice.

Rbclamatzon of Land

1̂048. Shrimati Rena Chakravartty:
Will the Minister of RehabiUtation be pleased to state:

(a) the number of schemes under taken already for the reclamation of land for distribution to East Pakistan, displaced agriculturists;

(b) the number of new schemes that are to be undertaken;

(c) whether details thereof will be laid on the Table of the House; and

(d) by what date the land will be available?


>987 Oral Answers 16 MARCH 1955 Oral Answers 988

The Deputy Minister of Rehabilita-ikm (Shn J. K. Bbonsle): (a) to (d).
The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the 1 .0k Sabha in due course. ^

Shri K. K. Basu: May I know when the information can be supplied? Is there any time-limit?

Shri J. K. Bhonsle: It all depeiads.
All this information has to be collect ed from practically all the States in the Eastern region, and it is not so
•easy. I hope to supply it within a week or so; we shall certainly try to speed it up.

R esearch Station, Poona

*1049. Shri S. C. Samanta: Will th®
Minister of Irrigation and Power bo pleased to state:

(a) the number of model experi ments that are now being made at the Central Water and Power Re search Station, Poona;

(b) for how long the model experi ments on the Hooghly river are being carried on there;

(c) the results of the experiments up-to-date; and

(d) how much longer these experi ments will be carried on?

The Deputy Minister of Irrigation and Power (Shri Hathi): (a) to (d).
A statement giving the requisite in formation is laid on the Table of the House. (See Appendix VI, annexure
No. 36.]

‘iShri S. C. Samanta: The statement says that in 1954 a spur has been constructed at Akra and it is working well. May I know whether the re commendation made by the Commis sion as regards Fulta-James and Mary Reach will include flood repel ling spur only or something more has been added?

Shri Hathi: About Mary Reach In vestigations are still on hand.

Shri S. C. Samanta: I want to Tcnow whether these experiments are being carried on only for flood repelling purposes.

Shri Hathi: It is not partly for flood repelling purposes.

Shri S. C. Samanta: May I know what is their opinion about the navi gability of the river?

Shri Hatlii: Experiments are still being carried on.
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